J. Org. Chem. 1994,59, 1779-1782 1779
Synthesis of Carbocyclic 2',3'-Dideoxy-2'-C-hydroxymet hyl
Nucleosides as Potential Inhibitors of HIV
Asa Rosenquist, Ingemar Kvarnstr6m, and Stefan C. T. Svensson
Department of Chemistry, Linkaping University, S-581 83 Linkaping, Sweden
Bj6rn Classon and Bertil Samuelsson*J
Department of Organic Chemistry, Arrhenius Laboratory, Stockholm University,
S-106 91 Stockholm, Sweden

2.94-3.09 (m, 2 H, H-1, H-2), 3.96-4.39 (m, 2 H, CHZOCO), 7.65
(b, 1 H, COOH); lsC NMR (25.05 MHz, acetone-de) 6 30.41,32.87
171.91 (CHzOCO), 174.84 (COOH). The numbering system of
the NMR data is in accordance with the one used for the other
substances. Anal. Calcd for CsHloOd: C, 56.47; H, 5.92. Found
C, 56.20; H, 5.79.
(1R,2&4R)-2,4-Bis( acetoxymet hy1)cyclopentane- l-car-
boxamide (8). A cold (-40 "C) solution of compound 7 (0.42 g,
2.5 mmol) in dry methanol (4.0 mL) was saturated with ammonia
(g), after which the reaction mixture was heated at 100 "C in a
bomb for 24 h. The ammonia was evaporated off under a stream
of argon, and the resulting mixture was concentrated. To the
residue were added triethylamine (1.03 mL, 7.4 mmol) and
dimethylformamide (9.4 mL) followed by dropwise addition of
ethyl chloroformate (0.71 mL, 7.4 mmol) over a period of 10 min
at -7 'C. After stirring for an additional 30 min at this
temperature, the white precipitate of triethylammonium chloride
was removed by filtration and washed with tetrahydrofuran (3
X 1.0 mL). The filtrate was cooled to 0 'C, sodium borohydride
(0.28 g, 7.4 mmol) and methanol (3.2 mL) were added, and the
mixture was stirred at room temperature for 1 h. The reaction
was quenched by acidification with acetic acid (1.0 mL) before
the solvent was removed in vacuo (oil pump, 30 'C) to give the
crude diol. The diol was dissolved in pyridine (8.4 mL) and acetic
anhydride (5.4 mL), and the solution was stirred at room
temperature for 14 h. After concentration, codistillation with
toluene, and purification by flash chromatography (chloroform-
methanol, lOl), the pure amide 8 (0.27 g, 43%) was obtained as
a colorless syrup: [CUI% -23.56' (c 1.02, CHCW; lH NMR (100
MHz, CDCh) 6 1.55-2.71 (m, 7H, H-1, H-2, H-3, H-'4, H-S), 2.05
(s,3H, OcOcHs), 2.07 (8, 3H, OcOcHs), 3.98-4.16 (m, 4H, 2 X
(C-3, C-5),34.86 (C-4),46.29,47.76 (C-1, C-2), 76.76 (CHzOCO),
CH~OAC), 6.20-6.47 (d, 2H, NHz); 1% NMR (25.05 MHz, CDCb)
6 20.9 (2 OCOCHs), 31.8, 34.2, 37.6 (C-3, C-4, C-5), 41.5 (C-2),
48.3 (C-1),66.0,67.3 (2 X CHZOAC), 170.8,171.0 (2 X OCOCHs),
176.4 (CONH2). Anal. Calcd for ClzHleObN X 0.4 HzO C, 54.49;
H, 7.54; N, 5.29. Found C, 54.54; H, 7.26; N, 5.34.
1782 J.  Org. Chem., Vol. 59, No. 7, 1994 Rosenquist et  al.
( 1&2R,4R)-2-Amino-9-[ 2,kbis( hydroxymethyl)cyclopen-
tyI]-9H-purin-G(lH)-one (15). A solution of compound 9 (126
mg, 0.38 mmol) in methanol (1.4 mL) and 2 M hydrochloric acid
(1.4 mL) was refluxed for 1 h. The solvent was evaporated, and
the residue was dissolved in methanol (2.5 mL), neutralizedwith
Amberlite IRA-400 (OH-), filtered, and concentrated to give the
free amine. To a solution of the amine in triethylamine (0.26
mL) and 1-butanol (3.2 mL) was added 2-amino-4,6-dichloro-
pyrimidine (94 mg, 0.57 mmol), and the mixture was refluxed for
50 h under argon. After concentration the residue was purified
by column chromatography (chloroform-methanol, 3:l) to give
compound 13. A cold solution of 4-chlorobenzenediazonium